unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements set forth below should be read in conjunction with our �Management�s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� our combined financial statements and the related notes thereto and
the consolidated financial statements of the MSV Joint Venture and the related notes thereto incorporated by reference in this document. The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not purport to represent what our results of operations or financial condition
would actually have been had the rights offering, the redemption of the Series A Preferred Stock or the MSV Exchange Transactions in fact
occurred as of such date or to project our results of operations for any future period or as of any future date.

12

Edgar Filing: SKYTERRA COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form S-3

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2005

SkyTerra
Historical

Rights
Offering

Adjustments Subtotal
MSV

Historical
Acquisition
Adjustments

SkyTerra
Pro Forma

(in thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenues
Services $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 27,200 $ �  $ 27,200
Equipment sales �  �  �  2,181 �  2,181

Total revenues �  �  �  29,381 �  29,381

Operating costs and expenses:
Satellite operations and cost of services �  �  �  14,264 �  14,264
Next generation expenditures �  �  �  18,516 �  18,516
Sales and marketing �  �  �  4,093 �  4,093
General and administrative 2,230 �  2,230 15,552 �  17,782
Depreciation and amortization �  �  �  16,109 43,890(4) 59,999

Total operating costs and expenses 2,230 �  2,230 68,534 43,890 114,654

Operating loss (2,230) �  (2,230) (39,153) (43,890) (85,273)

Interest income �  �  �  3,490 �  3,490
Interest expense �  �  �  (145) �  (145)
Equity in loss of Mobile Satellite Ventures LP (9,469) �  (9,469) �  9,469(5) �
Management fee from TerreStar Networks, Inc. �  �  �  3,621 �  3,621
Other income, net �  �  �  61 �  61
Minority interest in MSV Investors, LLC 1,925 �  1,925 �  (1,925)(6) �
Minority interest in Mobile Satellite Ventures
LP �  �  �  �  13,268(7) 13,268

Loss from continuing operations before income
taxes (9,774) �  (9,774) (32,126) (23,078) (64,978)
Income tax benefit 2,486 �  2,486 �  �  2,486

Loss from continuing operations (7,288) �  (7,288) (32,126) (23,078) (62,492)
Cumulative dividends and accretion of
convertible preferred stock to liquidation value (9,969) 9,969(1) (31,195) �  �  (31,195)

(31,195)(2)

Loss from continuing operations attributable to
common stockholders before cumulative effect
of change in accounting principle $ (17,257) $ (21,226) $ (38,483) $ (32,126) $ (23,078) $ (93,687)

Basic and diluted loss from continuing
operations before cumulative effect of change
in accounting principle per common share $ (0.98) $ (1.59) $ (1.47)

Basic and diluted weighted average common
shares outstanding 17,614,474 6,661,150(3) 24,275,624 39,596,432(8) 63,872,056

(1) We intend to use proceeds from the rights offering to redeem all of our outstanding Series A Preferred Stock. The adjustment reflects
elimination of the dividends and accretion related to the Series A Preferred Stock.

(2)

Edgar Filing: SKYTERRA COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form S-3

Table of Contents 21

Adjustment reflects the $31.2 million deemed dividend relating to the excess of the $119.9 million redemption price for all of our

[…]

these parties. After the initial closing of the MSV Exchange Transactions, Motient will continue to have the right to exchange, for
five years following the date of the initial closing, its remaining 6.7 million limited partnership interests in the MSV Joint Venture
for 18,855,144 shares of our non-voting common stock, which will be exchangeable for a like number of shares of our voting
common stock upon the disposition of any such shares. If Motient has not exchanged these MSV Joint Venture interests in the
five-year period, we have the right to require such interests be exchanged for shares of our common stock at an exchange ratio
reflecting the fair market value of such interests and our common stock on May 6, 2021. These future transactions are not reflected
in the pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

14

Edgar Filing: SKYTERRA COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form S-3

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Three Months Ended March 31, 2006

SkyTerra
Historical

Rights
Offering

Adjustments Subtotal
MSV

Historical
Acquisition
Adjustments

SkyTerra
Pro Forma

(in thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenues
Services $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 6,337 $ �  $ 6,337
Equipment sales �  1,805 �  1,805

Total revenues �  �  �  8,142 �  8,142

Operating costs and expenses:
Satellite operations and cost of services �  �  �  5,035 �  5,035
Next generation expenditures �  �  �  4,346 �  4,346
Sales and marketing �  �  �  702 �  702
General and administrative 1,260 �  1,260 6,439 �  7,699
Depreciation and amortization �  �  �  3,865 11,145(3) 15,010

Total operating costs and expenses 1,260 �  1,260 20,387 11,145 32,792

Operating loss (1,260) �  (1,260) (12,245) (11,145) (24,650)
Interest income 122 �  122 1,217 �  1,339
Interest expense �  �  �  (354) �  (354)
Equity in loss of Mobile Satellite Ventures LP (2,473) �  (2,473) �  2,473(4) �
Management fee from TerreStar Networks, Inc. �  �  �  651 �  651
Other income, net 55 �  55 30 �  85
Minority interest in MSV Investors, LLC 491 �  491 �  (491)(5) �
Minority interest in Mobile Satellite Ventures LP �  �  �  �  4,420(6) 4,420

Loss from continuing operations before income
taxes (3,065) �  (3,065) (10,701) (4,743) (18,509)
Income tax benefit �  �  �  �  �  �

Loss from continuing operations (3,065) �  (3,065) (10,701) (4,743) (18,509)
Cumulative dividends and accretion of
convertible preferred stock to liquidation value (2,492) 2,492(1) �  �  �  �

Loss from continuing operations attributable to
common stockholders before cumulative effect of
change in accounting principle $ (5,557) $ 2,492 $ (3,065) $ (10,701) $ (4,743) $ (18,509)

Basic and diluted loss from continuing operations
before cumulative effect of change in accounting
principle per common share $ (0.31) $ (0.13) $ (0.29)

Basic and diluted weighted average common
shares outstanding 17,793,555 6,661,150(2) 24,454,705 39,596,432(7) 64,051,137

(1) We intend to use proceeds from the rights offering to redeem all of our outstanding Series A Preferred Stock. The adjustment reflects
elimination of the dividends and accretion related to the Series A Preferred Stock.

(2) Pursuant to the redemption agreement, the Apollo Stockholders have agreed to purchase, at the subscription price in the rights offering,

[…]

Motient, other partners in the MSV Joint Venture and the minority stakeholders in MSV Investors in exchange for approximately
14.2 million limited partnership interests of the MSV Joint Venture and all of the common stock of MSV GP currently held by
these parties. After the initial closing of the MSV Exchange Transactions, Motient will continue to have the right to exchange, for
five years following the date of the initial closing, its remaining 6.7 million limited partnership interests in the MSV Joint Venture
for 18,855,144 shares of our non-voting common stock, which will be exchangeable for a like number of shares of our voting
common stock upon the disposition of any such shares. If Motient has not exchanged these MSV Joint Venture interests in the
five-year period, we have the right to require such interests be exchanged for shares of our common stock at an exchange ratio
reflecting the fair market value of such interests and our common stock on May 6, 2021. These future transactions are not reflected
in the pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

16

Edgar Filing: SKYTERRA COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form S-3

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

March 31, 2006

SkyTerra
Historical

Rights
Offering

Adjustments Subtotal
MSV

Historical
Acquisition
Adjustments

SkyTerra
Pro Forma

(in thousands)
Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 11,116 $ (1,394)(2) $ 9,322 $ 497,560 $ (7,061)(4) $ 498,957

(400)(3) (864)(5)
Short-term investments �  �  �  23,622 �  23,622
Restricted cash �  �  �  1,517 �  1,517
Accounts receivable, net �  �  �  5,050 �  5,050
Inventories �  �  �  1,959 �  1,959
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 2,234 �  2,234 1,275 (236)(5) 3,273

Total current assets 13,350 (1,794) 11,556 530,983 (8,161) 534,378
Investment in Mobile Satellite Ventures LP 41,435 �  41,435 �  (41,435)(6) �
Restricted cash �  �  �  4,600 �  4,600
Property and equipment, net �  �  �  9,417 875(7) 10,292
Intangible assets, net �  �  �  59,567 592,689(7) 652,256
Goodwill �  �  �  16,918 (9,931)(7) 6,987
Other assets �  �  �  25,102 (5,293)(7) 19,809

Total assets $ 54,785 $ (1,794) $ 52,991 $ 646,587 $ 528,744 $ 1,228,322

Liabilities and Stockholders� (Deficit) Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 3,833 $ �  $ 3,833 $ 6,284 $ �  $ 10,117
Deferred revenue, current portion �  �  �  4,727 �  4,727
Other current liabilities �  �  �  323 �  323

Total current liabilities 3,833 �  3,833 11,334 �  15,167
Senior secured discount notes, net �  �  �  436,504 �  436,504
Deferred revenue, net of current portion �  �  �  22,750 (11,104)(7) 11,646
Other liabilities �  �  �  411 �  411

Total liabilities 3,833 �  3,833 470,999 (11,104) 463,728

Minority interest 8,210 �  8,210 �  (8,210)(8) 72,518
72,518(9)

Series A preferred stock 94,199 (92,805)(1) �  �  �  �
(1,394)(2)

Stockholders� (deficit) equity:
Common stock 89 67(1) 156 �  396(10) 642

90(11)
Non-voting common stock 90 �  90 �  (90)(11) �
Limited partners� equity �  �  �  176,644 (176,644)(12) �
Additional paid in capital �  119,834(1) 92,338 �  (300)(5) 750,131

(27,096)(1) 658,093(10)
(400)(3)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (94) �  (94) (1,056) 1,056(12) (94)
Accumulated deficit (51,542) �  (51,542) �  (7,061)(4) (58,603)

Total stockholders� (deficit) equity (51,457) 92,405 40,948 175,588 475,540 692,076

Edgar Filing: SKYTERRA COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form S-3

Table of Contents 27

Total liabilities and stockholders� (deficit) equity $ 54,785 $ (1,794) $ 52,991 $ 646,587 $ 528,744 $ 1,228,322

17

Edgar Filing: SKYTERRA COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form S-3

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

(1) We intend to use $119.9 million of the proceeds from the rights offering to redeem all of our outstanding Series A Preferred Stock. The
Apollo Stockholders have agreed to purchase, at the subscription price in the rights offering, such number of shares of our non-voting
common stock equal to the number of shares of common stock not subscribed for by other shareholders in the rights offering up to an
amount that will ensure that the aggregate proceeds from the rights offering total are sufficient to redeem all of our outstanding Series A

[…]

the $692.5 million aggregate basis has been allocated to the acquired assets and liabilities of the MSV Joint Venture based on their relative
estimated fair value, net of the allocation of negative goodwill to certain long-lived assets. The final allocation of the purchase price will be
determined at a later date and is dependent on a number of factors, including the final evaluation of the fair value of the tangible and
identifiable intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed. The following table presents the preliminary allocation of the aggregate
basis in our limited partnership interests of the MSV Joint Venture at each date

18

Edgar Filing: SKYTERRA COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form S-3

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

we acquired such limited partnership interests, as well as the historical carrying amount that is attributable to the minority interest that
holds the remaining 41% of the outstanding limited partnership interests of the MSV Joint Venture:

Allocation of
Historical
Investment

(Net of Minority
Interest of
MSV

Investors)

Preliminary
Allocation

of
Purchase

Price in MSV
Exchange

Transactions

Minority
Interest
of MSV
Joint

Venture

MSV

Pro Forma
MSV

Historical Adjustment
Assets:
Current assets $ 96,108 $ 215,579 $ 219,296 $ 530,983 $ 530,983 $ �
Restricted cash 833 1,867 1,900 4,600 4,600 �
Property and equipment, net 1,704 4,699 3,889 10,292 9,417 875
Intangible assets (a) 12,175 615,480 24,601 652,256 59,567 592,689
Goodwill �  �  6,987 6,987 16,918 (9,931)
Other assets 4,578 4,863 10,368 19,809 25,102 (5,293)

Total assets 115,398 842,488 267,041 1,224,927 646,587 578,340

Liabilities:
Current liabilities 2,051 4,602 4,681 11,334 11,334 �
Senior secured discount notes, net 79,007 177,221 180,276 436,504 436,504 �
Deferred revenue, net of current portion (b) 1,041 1,209 9,396 11,646 22,750 (11,104)
Other long-term liabilities 74 167 170 411 411 �

Total liabilities 82,173 183,199 194,523 459,895 470,999 (11,104)

Net assets $ 33,225 $ 659,289 $ 72,518 $ 765,032 $ 175,588 $ 589,444

(a) The identifiable intangible assets consist of a combination of spectrum licenses and contractual rights to various spectrum
authorizations, patented technologies, customer contracts and customer relationships. These intangibles assets will be amortized over
useful lives ranging from six to sixteen years.

(b) Adjustment reflects excess of the carrying value of certain customer prepayments over the fair value of the services expected to be
provided to such customers under existing contracts.

(8) At the initial closing, we will acquire from the holders of the 20% minority interest in MSV Investors their stake in MSV Investors in